Public Document Pack
Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

03 July 2018
Extraordinary Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577186
charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

EXTRAORDINARY EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JULY 2018
An extraordinary meeting of the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel will be
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices.
Membership:
Councillor G Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors: Ashbee (Vice-Chairman), Bambridge,
Campbell, Curran, Dixon, L Potts and Rusiecki

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3.

THANET LOCAL PLAN - PUBLICATION STAGE (REGULATION 19) & SUBMISSION
FOR EXAMINATION (REGULATION 22) (Pages 3 - 480)
Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

THANET LOCAL PLAN – PUBLICATION STAGE
(REGULATION 19) & SUBMISSION FOR EXAMINATION
(REGULATION 22)
Extraordinary Executive, Policy
& Community Safety Scrutiny Panel

11 July 2018

Extraordinary Cabinet

19 July 2018 (afternoon)

Extraordinary Council

19 July 2018 (evening)

Report Author

Madeline Homer, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Robert Bayford, Leader of Council

Status

For Recommendation

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Previously Considered by
[...]
.
Implications for draft Local Plan

2.11

The Council needs to continue to progress the draft Local Plan in the context of the
risk of further intervention. The Council therefore has two options:
(1) To proceed to Publication/Submission as recommended to Council on 18th
January 2018, including the allocation of Manston Airport for mixed-use
development, including 2,500 dwellings. This option also includes a number of
additional Local Green Spaces at Westgate, and a proposed policy for fostering
homes. This is the recommendation of officers; or
(2) If Members are not minded to follow that recommendation, to proceed to
Publication/Submission with a draft Plan that does not allocate the Airport for
mixed-use development, and meets the housing requirement for the period to
2031 on other sites.
Draft Policy SP05 would be deleted, and replaced with text that recognises the
existing use of the Airport and acknowledges the current Development Consent
Order (DCO) process for the site. This also provides the opportunity for any other
interested parties to pursue the operational use of the airport through agreement
with the landowners or through becoming an indemnity partner as part of a
potential CPO process with the Council. The statement regarding existing use is
not a policy statement; it is simply a recognition of the current planning status of
the site. This also means that current Policy EC4 (and other Airport-related
policies) would not be continued, or replaced with equivalent policies, in the new
Local Plan.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
In the event that a DCO or CPO is not accepted or granted, or does not proceed,
the Council will need to consider the best use for this site (including housing), in
the next Local Plan review.
2.12

If Option (2) is to be considered, the selection of housing sites should be:
 In line with the draft Local Plan Strategy;
 Consistent with the findings and recommendations of the Sustainability
Appraisal;
 Compatible with the Transport Strategy for the district;
 Based on the sites submitted to the Council by land-owners/agents; and
 Otherwise consistent with Government guidance, and the Council’s own
evidence base.

2.13

Members will be aware that following the decision of Council in January 2018, a new
“call for sites” was launched, to try to ensure that there was a sufficient pool of
suitable sites available if there was a need to identify additional housing sites. A
significant number of sites were submitted to the Council and these can be found at
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Call-for-Sites-2018-forpublishing-Revised.pdf.

2.14

In locational terms, considering Option 2 means that:
 Housing development should be focused at urban areas or the urban edge
and larger villages;
 That any housing distribution should avoid any additional traffic loading of the
Haine Road corridor (as advised by KCC Highways), and should be wellrelated to the road network improvements proposed in the draft Transport
Strategy, including the Inner Circuit;
 Housing development should not be located in the vicinity of the Airport;
 Housing development should not be located adjacent to the national and
international wildlife designations along the coast; and
 In addition, the designated Green Wedges should be avoided, as should
Flood Risk Areas and sensitive landscape areas (identified through the
Landscape Character Assessment).

2.15

Based on these criteria, there are very limited options available in which to
accommodate the 2,500 dwellings previously allocated at the Airport. These are
primarily focussed on land at the urban edges in the northern part of the district. It is
therefore advised that the re-distribution of housing set out in the Addendum is the
best option to adopt in terms of the soundness of the draft Plan.

2.16

This is, to re-allocate the 2,500 dwellings as follows:






An additional 600 dwellings at Birchington, as an extension of the previous
draft allocation;
An additional 1,0
[...]
 the draft Plan will give people an opportunity to comment on the
proposals ahead of the draft Plan being submitted for independent Examination.
People who make comments at Publication stage will have the opportunity to appear
at the Examination.

4.4

Following Publication for comment, the draft Local Plan will be submitted (Reg 22) to
the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for independent Examination, together with any
comments made at Publication stage.

4.5

At Examination stage, it is usual practice for the Local Planning Authority to request
the Inspector to recommend modifications to the draft Plan that they consider are
required to ensure the soundness and legal compliance of the draft Plan. This
requires a Council resolution, and is set out at Recommendation (6).

Contact Officer:
Reporting to:

Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager, extn 7139
Bob Porter, Head of Housing & Planning, extn 7006

Page 14

Agenda Item 3
Annex List
Annex 1
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4
Annex 5

Council report on draft Local Plan and Annexes, 18th January 2018
Local Plan Addendum
Risk Assessment – Option 2
Local Green Space summary assessments
Sustainability Appraisal of Options

Background Papers
Title
National Planning Policy
Framework
Draft Revisions to NPPF

Details of where to access copy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/syst
em/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revisednational-planning-policy-framework
Local Plan evidence https://www.thanet.gov.uk/services/evidence-base/
base documents
Call for sites 2018
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Call-forSites-2018-for-publishing-Revised.pdf
Airport Viability Study https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/planningand Assessment of Local policy/evidence-base/airport-viability-reports/
Plan Representations
Corporate Consultation
Finance
Legal

Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monit
[...]
evidence base, and the representations received during Publication.
Recommendation(s):
That Council agree that, following the Publication period, the draft Local Plan be submitted to
the Planning Inspectorate for Examination.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and
The publication arrangements are anticipated to cost about £10,000,
Value for
taking into account printing costs; venue costs; etc. This is within the
Money
current budget.
There are no specific requirements under Contract Standing Orders/
Financial Procedure Rules relating to the publication stage.
Legal

This report relates to the next stage of the Local Plan process, and needs to
be carried out in accordance with any relevant Regulations and Government
guidance, and in line with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community
Involvement (SCI).

The report reflects advice from the Barrister advising the Council on the
Local Plan.
Corporate

 Primary corporate risk is not having a well-evidenced Local Plan. Lack
of Plan places the Council “at risk” in terms of Appeal decisions and
also delays the provision of infrastructure, effectively losing control of
the development process. There is also a significant risk of intervention
by DCLG, if timely progress is not made on preparation of the draft
Plan. Any decision on the draft Plan that runs counter to the available
evidence would be likely to fail at Examination and also potentially
subject to Judicial Review. This risk is greatly exacerbated by the
implications of the DCLG consultation on new housing methodology
set out in the main body of this report.
 There is a strong “fit” between the draft Local Plan and corporate
strategy priorities.
 Environmental implications – none directly from the proposed
Publication. Environmental issues related to the provisions of the draft
Plan are considered through the Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic
Environmental Assessment/Habitat Regulations Assessment, which
are also proposed to be avai
[...]
ltations/planning-for-the-right-homes-in-theright-places-consultation-proposals) to be applied by all local planning authorities in
determining housing requirements. This includes a specific calculation to adjust the
housing need figure to take account of market signals, based on a comparison of
median house prices and median earnings. DCLG estimate that applying this
methodology over the period 2016-26 would raise the requirement for Thanet from
857 dwellings per year to 1063 dwellings per year. If this uplift is also applied to the
final 5 years of the draft Plan (2026-31), this would mean a total increase of just over
3,000 dwellings over the period of the Local Plan, taking the total requirement to just
over 20,000 dwellings.

2.56

The consultation document indicates that, where a draft local plan has not been
submitted for Examination by 31 March 2018, the new standardised housing method
should be used. This means that, if the Plan is not submitted to the Planning
Inspectorate by that date, the Council would need to revise the draft Plan to
incorporate the additional housing requirement. This represents a significant risk both
to the Council’s draft Local Plan and to the wider planning of development in the
district. This would also result in significant delay to the draft Plan and additional costs
to be borne before the draft Plan reaches Submission stage in the review of evidence
(see also section 3 of this report).

2.57

In applying the established housing OAN of 17,140, and taking into account
completions since 2011; extant planning permissions; anticipated “windfall” sites in
the Plan period; and including empty homes being brought back into use, the draft
Plan needs to make additional provision (through land allocations) for 9,300
dwellings. The Proposed Revisions to the draft Local Plan addressed the additional
housing need through the identification of new sites at Manston Court Road/Haine
Road; Manston Road/Shottendane Road and at the former Airport 
[...]
e draft Local Plan, an Inspector has dismissed
Appeals relating to a number of buildings at the Airport site. The Inspector concluded

Page 35

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1
“…until a new policy framework exists at the airport, I find that the evidence at the
Inquiry did not demonstrate that the likelihood of the airport reopening was so slim
that the conflict with Policy EC4 (ie. in the adopted Local Plan 2006, relating to the
airside development site) should be disregarded” (para 33), and that “the appeal
schemes would conflict with Policy EC4 of the Local Plan” (para 52).
2.120 However, he also states that “it is difficult to predict conclusively whether the airport
will reopen or not”, and that “it must be stressed that it is not the purpose of this
inquiry to judge the merits or otherwise of RSP’s project” (para 31). He also
recognises the role of the Local Plan process (para 22) and the DCO process (para
31) in considering the future of the Airport.
2.121 This Appeal cannot be seen as determining the future of the Airport site in the long
term. That is a matter for the Local Plan and DCO processes.
2.122 The key point is that what the Local Plan says about the Airport must be driven by
evidence. The primary evidence that the Council has is the independent assessment
by Avia Solutions.
2.123 At the Proposed Revisions consultation, the site was proposed for mixed-use
development, including 2,500 dwellings and 85,000sqm of business space. There are
also other implications to be considered if the Airport site were not allocated for
mixed-use development.
2.124 Firstly, it creates uncertainty over the soundness of the draft Plan, as the Council
would not be following the evidence regarding the viability of the Airport.
2.125 Second, the 2,500 dwellings allocated in the Proposed Revisions would have to be
re-allocated elsewhere. The Council cannot simply remove the allocation without
meeting the overall housing requirement for the district. This would require reviewing
a large proportion of the evidence base to assess which option, if any, would be
suitable.
2.126 Third, RSP have indicated that their project could create 30,000 jobs. This would be
likely to result in additional housing being required in East Kent to support the growth
in the workforce. This has not yet been factored into the draft Plan, and RSP have
been advised that they need to consider those potential impacts as part of the DCO
process.
2.127 This would also result in an additional requirement for transport assessment,
Sustainability Appraisal work, and viability advice, which would inevitably delay the
draft Plan, with all the attendant risks that creates.
2.128 The Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) has advised that the
draft Local Plan should not be delayed to await the result of the DCO process. The
Council should therefore progress with the draft Local Plan.
2.129 However, it should be noted that if a DCO is granted with compulsory acquisition
powers, this would effectively over-ride the Local Plan. In that event, the Council
would need to review the affected parts of the Plan. In other words, to progress the
draft Local Plan on the basis set out in this report would not prejudice the DCO
process or its outcomes.
2.130 The recommendation to Members is therefore to continue the proposal for mixed
uses on the site as part of the draft Local Plan.

Page 36

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1
2.131 Employment Land
2.132 A number of responses were received indicating that the levels of employment land
set out in the draft Local Plan were too high. Although the over-supply of employment
land in Thanet is less than that in Canterbury or Dover, a review of employment sites
has been carried out. As a result, the draft Local Plan proposing the removal of over
30 ha of older, less suitable, employment land for use as housing.
2.133 The Plan now proposes 56ha of employment land, in part reflecting the Eurokent
Appeal decision. Up to 8.5ha has been added in to reflect
[...]
tee on 30 November 2017. The principles set out in the draft Strategy

Page 39

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1
were endorsed by the Committee, and the proposal to progress consultation on the
draft Strategy as part of the Local Plan process was supported.
2.156 The Transport Strategy has a clear and important relationship with the draft Local
Plan, and there is considerable value in consulting on this in parallel with Local plan
publication.
2.157 It will include the provisions made in both stages of the Local Plan as published so
far:
Preferred Option Plan
1. Policy SP13 (Manston Green) – requires Transport Assessment (TA) and provision
of/contributions to key transport infrastructure
2. Policy SP14 (Birchington) – requires TA and provision of/contributions to key
transport infrastructure
3. Policy SP15 (Westgate) – requires TA and provision of/contributions to key
transport infrastructure
4. Policy SP16 (Westwood) – requires TA and provision of/contributions to key
transport infrastructure
5. Policy SP34 – Safe and Sustainable Travel
6. Policy SP36 – Development and Transport infrastructure provision

Proposed Revisions
1. Policy SP05 revised (Airport site) – requires TA and provision of/contributions to
key transport infrastructure
2. Section 5 (Manston Court Road/Haine Road) – requires provision/contributions to
key transport infrastructure (part of Inner Circuit)
3. Section 7 (Parkway station)
4. Section 8 (Strategic routes) – Inner Circuit
5. Section 9 (implementation policy) – requirement for new development to meet its
infrastructure requirements
6. Section 10 (Manston Road/Shottendane Road) – requires provision/contributions
to key transport infrastructure (part of Inner Circuit)
2.158 The draft Transport Strategy will also include measures relating to car parking;
new/enhanced bus and rail services; and new cycling/walking provision.
2.159 Options
2.160 The Council’s options in terms of the Publication stage are set out at Section 3.
2.161 Next steps
2.162 Once the
[...]
ues and
moving towards a new Local Plan. At this critical stage of the Local Plan process,
the risk of CLG intervention increases.
This delay to the Plan risks intervention from DCLG, but it is also likely to lead to
an increase in Appeals on unallocated development sites, which might be
approved against the Council’s position and result in costs being awarded against
the Council. It could also put at risk the provision of strategic infrastructure that is
needed to support new development. This risk is greatly exacerbated by the
implications of the DCLG consultation on new housing methodology set out in the
main body of this report, in terms of potential delay to the draft Plan and additional
costs to be borne before the draft Plan reaches Submission stage in the review of
evidence (which could be in excess of £75,000). Members will also be aware that
the London Plan is currently being reviewed, and that there are questions about how
London will meet its own housing requirements. It is anticipated that there will be
consultation on a draft Plan for London will take place in Autumn this year, and it is
therefore important to progress the draft Local Plan in an expeditious manner.
Option 1 is recommended.
Contact Officer:
Reporting to:

Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager, extn 57139
Helen Havercroft, Head of Growth & Development

Annex List
Annex 1
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4
Annex 5
Annex 6

Main issues from previous consultation and proposed responses
Sustainability Assessment of Proposed Changes
Summary of Local Green Space Assessments
Schedule of Proposed Changes for Pre-Submission Publication
Preferred Option Plan main issues and proposed responses
Draft Thanet Transport Strategy

Page 42

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1
Background Papers
Title
National Planning Policy
Framework
Planning Practice Guidance
DCLG
consultation
on
housing methodology
Strategic Housing Market
Assessment
(SHMA)
–
update report
Retail Study Update 2016

Details of where to access copy
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-forthe-right-homes-in-the-right-places-consultation-proposals
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3560943/UpdatedAssessment-of-Objectively-Assessed-Housing-Need-Draft0209.pdf
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3556051/FINAL-ThanetRetail-Study-Update-2016.PDF
Airport Viability Study and https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/planningAssessment of Local Plan policy/evidence-base/airport-viability-reports/
Representations
Economic Growth Strategy
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3656760/ThanetEconomic-Growth-Strategy.pdf
Thanet Landscape Character https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/planningAssessment
policy/evidence-base/environment-and-quality-of-life/

Corporate Consultation
Finance
Legal
Equalities

Matt Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring officer
Calum Liddle, Customer Contact & Engagement Officer

Page 43

Draft schedule of main issues and proposed responses

Agenda Item 3

Annex 1

Page 44

SECTION 2 – Revised Policy SP05 - Former Airport Site
Issues Raised
Council response (including reason for change/no change
including any relevant new guidance etc.)
Support for mixed use policy on the airport site.
Noted
Airport not viable - Several attempts at operating
a commercial airport have failed. Jobs and homes
are needed therefore it is making best use of a
redundant facility.
Housing on airport should be subject to a proper
masterplan including parking, broadband,
amenities, trees and open space.
No desire for night flights and pollution. Cargo
facility will lead to night flights which will be
detrimental to Thanet. Welcome reduction in
noise and pollution if the airport changes use.
Airport is a national infrastructure asset. Once lost
it can never be recovered. Safeguarding the
airport would alleviate capacity issues at


Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY EXECUTIVE, POLICY & COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 11 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, 
Bambridge, Campbell, Messenger, L Piper, S Piper and Wells

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Brimm, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Grove, Jaye-
Jones, Rogers, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage and Shonk

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the following Members:

Councillor Dixon, substituted by Councillor Wells;
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor Messenger;
Councillor Rusiecki, substituted by Councillor Lynda Piper;
Councillor Linda Potts, substituted by Councillor Stuart Piper.

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations received at the meeting.

6. THANET LOCAL PLAN - PUBLICATION STAGE (REGULATION 19) & SUBMISSION 
FOR EXAMINATION (REGULATION 22) 

Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager introduced the item and said that the report 
before the Panel had been considered by Cabinet on 02 July 2018. At that meeting 
Cabinet adopted Option 2.

The Chairman then invited members of the public to make representation to the Panel. 
Ms Ruth Bailey and Mr Craig Solly addressed the meeting.

The Chairman invited non Panel members to speak under Council Procedure 20.1 and 
the following Members spoke:

Councillor Jaye-Jones;
Councillor Lin Fairbrass;
Councillor Grove;
Councillor Brimm;

The key points of their contributions to the discussions were as detailed below:

 Crawley Local Plan set aside several acres of land for the possible expansion of 
Gatwick Airport. This allowed them to reduce their housing numbers by nearly 
3,500 houses. Why should Council not include the Manston airport site in the 
Local Plan as a potential site for housing development in order to reduce the 
number of such sites being located elsewhere in the district?

 Any decision on the Local Plan that was not based on available evidence runs the 
risk of being unsound and there was also the risk that the MLCG would intervene 
and take over the planning process;

 There were higher risks associated with Option 2;
 Panel should recommend to Cabinet that the Option offered to Members at the 18 

January 2018 Council meeting be considered again;



2

 Councillors had been inundated with emails from residents living in the villages 
who are worried by the possibility of housing development in the villages;

 The public consultation should be extended from 6 weeks to 8 weeks;
 Consultation should be conducted during the summer holidays;

Contributing to debate Panel Members asked questions and made comments as 
following:

 There were on-going discussions between a landowner and Kent County Council 
regarding seven acres of land on a site where the Parkway Stations was being 
proposed to be built. However this station is being considered without any 
consideration to housing development for that area. Could housing development 
allocation be considered for this site as this would spare the impacts being 
proposed for Westgate and Birchington in the draft Local Plan;

 Protecting Manston Airport site for aviation use for a period of two years should 
be clearly referenced in the Local Plan;

 Lack of Policy SP05 and EC04 which would provide protection of Manston Airport 
site for aviation use;

 This was a strategic site for the district and for cross boundary purposes with 
Dover District and Canterbury City Council;

 There was a need for clear policy regarding this site particular with housing 
development in mind;

 Amending text to provide protection for the Manston airport site was not adequate 
as texts would not constitute policy. Text did not carry any weight in comparison 
to policy which would carry maximum weight on planning matters;

 There was a need to reinstate Policy SP05 (Airport site);
 Council would need to come up with policy that would make reference to the 

NPPF Aviation Policy Framework and Designated Airports National Policy 
Statement, particularly about the importance of aviation to the national economy 
and how local planning authorities needed to plan for airports in their local plans;

 The Local Plan should be flexible enough to respond to the outcome the DCO;

 Would the Inspector reject the draft Local Plan submission if Council included the 
Manston Airport as a site for aviation use?

 Council was legally obliged to keep a register for brown fields suitable for housing 
development. Manston Airport site was in that current register as a brown field 
site suitable for local housing development. Was that correct? If that was the 
case, did that mean the Inspector would look at that register where Manston site 
was designated as being suitable for housing development and an application for 
it to be for aviation use?

 Were there any brown fields that the Council had not considered as yet?
 What was the percentage allocation of housing development in the Plan where 

such development would be on brown fields and what is on green fields 
(excluding the airport)?

 Would Option 2 that included a two year protection for the airport give the airport 
the best chance to be returned to full aviation use?

 It would have been useful if the changes made to the report had been highlighted.
 The deferement of housing development on 2,500 sites including those for 

Westgate and Birchington should be held in abeyance until towards the end of 
the plan life whilst suitable sites were identified;

 The public consultation on the draft Local Plan should be extended to from six to 
eight weeks to give residents enough time to respond to the consultation;

 The best opportunity was to allocate the airport site in the Plan and make a final 
decision the site for towards the end of the planning period as was presented in 
January 2018;



3

 Had legal advice been sought regarding the soundness of Option 2?
 Was council going to seek legal advice if the text were to be amended as agreed 

by Cabinet?
 Would that legal advice be available to Members to study in confidence?
 Option 2 was legally not certain and was not welcome by any of the interest 

groups. Council needed to be certain about the legality of that option;
 How would the public consultation be conducted and what would be the approach 

for publicising the public consultation?
 Where the wording had changed it was important to be open and transparent 

about it and ensure that such changes were highlighted in the report that before 
the report was taken back to Cabinet.

 It was also important that for Cabinet to indicate that they had seen and 
acknowledged the genuine legal advice on the soundness in law regarding 
Option 2 before they finalised their decision.

In response to comments and questions raised by Members, Madeline Homer, CEx, Tim 
Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer and Adrian Verrall, 
Strategic Planning Manager made the following comments:

 Crawley Borough Council were asked by their Inspector to ‘leave no stone 
unturned,’ in looking for sites for housing development in their Local Plan, but in 
the end the balance of their housing numbers was taken on by neighbouring local 
councils;

 The wording for a two year period to allow time for the DCO or CPO process for 
Manston Airport site could be put back in the Local Plan;

 It would be more helpful for the Panel to put together comments and views for 
consideration by Cabinet;

 All polices have to be supported by relevant evidence and the Panel ought to 
recommend a policy that is based on supported evidence;

 The Council sought external professional advice regarding Policy SP05. The 
current evidence held by the council demonstrated that the airport was not viable 
in the plan period under consideration;

 What Cabinet had put forward was a change of the text (regarding replacing 
SP05) and not policy;

 Option 2 was not an officer recommendation. This option puts contextual 
information on the table and providing an opportunity for either the DCO process 
to conclude (should there be a DCO); for the CPO to materialise if there was one 
or were anything to materialise from the national aviation perspective around 
strategic allocation of airport sites across the country. The two year period would 
give an opportunity for these issues to materialise;

 Officers have worked with Members to put together for certain circumstances to 
materialise whilst still being lawful and would potentially be acceptable to the 
Inspector. This was no guarantee that the Inspector would accept these 
proposals;

 Proposing a policy position without evidence was unlawful;
 Members could make written representations to the Inspector, once the draft 

Local Plan had been published;
 Members could speak during evidence gathering by the Inspector;
 Members could submit support during the DCO process;
 Officers did not believe there was evidence to support the position that the airport 

would be viable during the life span of the Plan;
 The public could challenge the Council’ position on the airport site, during the 

public consultation and it would be up to the Inspector to consider all views and 
evidence and make a decision on the matter;



4

 The National Policy Statement on regional airports and the MPPF was generic 
and not specific to Manston Airport. It was largely driven toward the development 
of Heathrow Airport;

 Seeking further advice in relation to the National Policy would depend on further 
instructions received from Cabinet. However such advice would not be brought 
back to the Panel as there was no provision to do that;

 There was a publicly available Council register for brown field sites. The airport 
site was on the register that was updated in December 2017 and the airport was 
indicated as a brown field site suitable for housing development;

 Although the 60% allocation of brownfields for new development no longer exists, 
officers had looked extensively at brown field sites across the district. There was 
still a presumption that brown fields were considered first for housing 
development ahead of green fields.

 30 hectares of old employment sites had been taken out of employment section 
and added to housing development in the Plan;

 About 30% - 35% of the sites being proposed for housing development in Option 
2 would be green fields sites;

 There was a legal requirement for a six weeks public consultation. The 
consultation would be published after 23 August and this would give the public 
time to respond as most of the consultation will be after the summer holidays;

 Council was working to a tight timetable which had been shared with the 
Government. The Government was watching progress and if there was slippage 
there was high likelihood that the Government could intervene;

 Proposing other sites and adding them into the Plan would make it difficult to take 
them out once they have been agreed by the Inspector;

 Council sought legal advice on Option 2 and was advised that it was not an illegal 
option but was still not the officer recommendation;

 If the text was changed to the Plan as proposed in the report, Council would seek 
legal advice before this was considered by Cabinet;

 The risks regarding adopting Option 2 were contained in the annex to the report;
 There would be advertisements in the local newspapers to publicise the 

consultation. The Strategic Planning and Communications teams would jointly 
work on an approach for conduction the consultation.

Councillor Bambridge proposed, Councillor Stuart Piper seconded and Members agreed 
to forward the following recommendations to Cabinet:

1. That housing development being proposed in the Local Plan be phased to be 
implemented towards the end of the Plan period;

2. That the committee report at paragraph 2.11 and the draft Local Plan text be 
amended to indicate that if a DCO or CPO process has not been agreed within two 
years that the status of the site be reviewed.

Meeting concluded: 8.10 pm


